On the Development of an
Interface Framework in Chipmusic:
Theoretical Context, Case Studies
and Creative Outcomes

by

Sebastian Tomczak

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

Elder Conservatorium of Music
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
The University of Adelaide

March, 2011






Table of Contents

Table of Contents

List of Figures and Tables

Abstract

Declaration

Acknowledgements

Introduction: Issues and Perspectives

Overview of the Interface Framework
Conceptual Overview
Components of a Console-based Interface
Microcontroller Background and Function
Microcontroller Platform
The Video Game Console
Data Mapping
The Process of Applying the Interface Framework

SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis Music Interface
SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis Console Overview and Background
Sound Capabilities of the Console
Current Capacity for Music-making on the Console
SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis Music Interface: Concept, Design and Capabilities
Summary

SEGA Master System Music Interface
SEGA Master System Console Overview and Background
Sound Capabilities of the SEGA Console
Current Capacity for Music-making on the Console
The SEGA Master System Music Interface: Concept, Design and Capabilities
Summary

Atari 2600 Music Interface
Atari 2600 Console Overview and Background
Sound Capabilities of the Console
Current Capacity for Music-making on the Console
The Atari 2600 Music Interface: Concept, Design and Capabilities
Summary

GCE / Milton Bradley Vectrex Music Interface
GCE / Milton Bradley Vectrex Console Overview and Background
Sound Capabilities of the Console
Current Capacity for Music-making on the Console
GCE / Milton Bradley Vectrex Music Interface: Concept, Design and Capabilities
Summary

Selected Discrete Sound Integrated Circuit Interface Designs
Extending Functionality
General Instruments SP0256-AL2
Texas Instruments SN76489
Atari POKEY
Philips SAA-1099

Conclusion: Future Directions

© N W

11
13

25
25
29
29
30
31
32
33

44
414
414
47
49
56

57
57
57
61
62
68

69
69
70
75
77
83

84
84
85
86
87
90

90
91
92
93
93
94

96



Appendix A: Glossary of Terms

Appendix B: Written Commentaries and Timelines Relating to the Creative Works

Overview
Creative Works Audio Compact Disc Track Listing
Written Commentary and Timeline: Dynasty (2008)

Written Commentary and Timeline: Office Yoga Made Easy (2010)

Written Commentary and Timeline: Antia (2009 - 2010)

Written Commentary and Timeline: Error Repeat (2009)

Appendix C: Circuit Schematics
Schematic: Atari 2600 Music Interface
Overview
Schematic
Notes
Minimum Parts List
PCB Example
Schematic: Vectrex Music Interface
Overview
Schematic
Notes
Minimum Parts List
Schematic: SEGA Master System Music Interface
Overview
Schematic
Notes
Minimum Parts List
PCB Example
Schematic: SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis Music Interface
Overview
Schematic
Notes
Minimum Parts List
PCB Example

Bibliography

98

101
101
101
103
106
110
113

118
118
118
119
119
120
122
123
123
123
123
125
126
126
127
127
128
130
130
130
131
132
133
134

135



List of Figures and Tables

Figure 1: Overview of the Interface Framework

Figure 2: YM2612 FM operator algorithms

Figure 3: Single 9 pin D-subminiature MIDI Interface Hardware PCB

Figure 4: The genM YM2612 FM patch editor

Figure 5: Waveform of a single-operator sinewave when the DAC is at a value of 0.
Figure 6: Waveform of a single-operator sinewave when the DAC is at a value of 80.
Figure 7: NTSC SN76489 frequency range represented as MIDI values

Figure 8: SN76489 volume data points mapped on a linear scale

Figure 9: Sonogram of phase-based timbres

Figure 10: YM2413 instrument change envelope.

Figure 11: Instrument change modulation

Figure 12: All possible frequencies of TIA timbre type 1

Figure 13: TIA oscillator output stage.

Figure 14: Direct audio output for an NTSC-type TIA chip

Figure 15: Direct audio output for a PAL-type TIA chip

Figure 16: Dual 9 pin D-subminiature MIDI Interface Hardware PCB

Figure 17: Information flow in the Vectrex interface

Table 1: Hypothetical controller port data

Table 2: Hypothetical write protocol

Table 3: Hypothetical protocol - no data is written.

Table 4: Hypothetical protocol - writing the low data nibble
Table 5: Hypothetical protocol - writing the high data nibble
Table 6: Hypothetical protocol - writing the address nibble
Table 7: SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis controller port pins, functions and locations
Table 8: YM2413 instrumentation presets.

Table 9: Atari 2600 distortion / timbre summary

Table 10: Atari 2600 TIA sound register.

Table 11: Atari 2600 direction assignment in RAM

Table 12: Atari 2600 protocol addresses

Table 13: Atari 2600 sample set

Table 14: Vectrex button inputs at location $C80F and protocol functions.

29
45
51
53
55
55
59
60
65
66
67
72
73
74
74
80
88

35
35
37
37
37
38
50
61
71
78
79
79
82
88






Abstract

The current study deals with the development, application and outcomes of an Interface
Framework that can be applied to a range of video game systems in order to create real-
time music. The Framework controls the internal sound chips of video game consoles from
a host computer or external device in such a way as to greatly expand the artistic and
technical choices available to composers and musicians. The submission comprises a
written component, a data component (made up of timelines, source code and schematics)

and a creative outcomes component (made up of approximately one hour of music).






Declaration

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree
or diploma in any university or other tertiary institution to Sebastian Tomczak and, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously published or written by
another person, except where due reference has been made in the text.

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University Library,
being made available for loan and photocopying, subject to the provisions of the Copyright
Act 1968.

I also give permission for the digital version of my thesis to be made available on
the web, via the University’s digital research repository, the Library catalogue, the
Australasian Digital Theses Program (ADTP) and also through web search engines, unless

permission has been granted by the University to restrict access for a period of time.

Sebastian Tomczak Date:



10



Acknowledgements

This submission would not have been possible without the assistance, guidance and
support from colleagues, friends, and family.

I am in great debt for the support, criticism and patience extended to me by my
supervisory panel — Dr Mark Carroll and Christian Haines. | acknowledge the role that Dr
Carroll has had in editing the written portion of the submission, in which he has helped
deal with issues of language, expression and consistency. Mr Haines has been a concrete
support for technical concepts, issues of written expression and style, and for the
development and implementation of ideas.

Additionally, I wish to thank my peers and colleagues — Tristan Louth-Robins, Luke
Harrald, Hayley Miller, Peter Sansom and Poppi Doser — as well as the two inspirational
music technologists that | have had the pleasure of working / performing with throughout
the course of this study — Nicolas Collins and Paul Slocum.

Finally, this submission could not have taken place without the support of my wife,

Lauren, and my parents, Chris and Matt. You have my gratitude.

11



	TITLE: On the Development of an Interface Framework in Chipmusic: Theoretical Context, Case Studies and Creative Outcomes
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures and Tables
	Abstract
	Declaration
	Acknowledgements


