# On the Development of an Interface Framework in Chipmusic:

Theoretical Context, Case Studies and Creative Outcomes

by

**Sebastian Tomczak** 

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

**Doctor of Philosophy** 

Elder Conservatorium of Music Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences The University of Adelaide

March, 2011

### **Table of Contents**

Table of Contents	3
List of Figures and Tables	5
Abstract	7
Declaration	9
Acknowledgements	11
Introduction: Issues and Perspectives	13
Overview of the Interface Framework  Conceptual Overview  Components of a Console-based Interface  Microcontroller Background and Function  Microcontroller Platform  The Video Game Console  Data Mapping  The Process of Applying the Interface Framework	25 25 29 29 30 31 32 33
SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis Music Interface  SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis Console Overview and Background  Sound Capabilities of the Console  Current Capacity for Music-making on the Console  SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis Music Interface: Concept, Design and Capabilities  Summary	<b>44</b> 44 47 49 56
SEGA Master System Music Interface  SEGA Master System Console Overview and Background  Sound Capabilities of the SEGA Console  Current Capacity for Music-making on the Console  The SEGA Master System Music Interface: Concept, Design and Capabilities  Summary	<b>57</b> <i>57</i> <i>57</i> <i>61</i> <i>62</i> <i>68</i>
Atari 2600 Music Interface Atari 2600 Console Overview and Background Sound Capabilities of the Console Current Capacity for Music-making on the Console The Atari 2600 Music Interface: Concept, Design and Capabilities Summary	69 70 75 77 83
GCE / Milton Bradley Vectrex Music Interface  GCE / Milton Bradley Vectrex Console Overview and Background  Sound Capabilities of the Console  Current Capacity for Music-making on the Console  GCE / Milton Bradley Vectrex Music Interface: Concept, Design and Capabilities  Summary	84 84 85 86 87 90
Selected Discrete Sound Integrated Circuit Interface Designs  Extending Functionality  General Instruments SP0256-AL2  Texas Instruments SN76489  Atari POKEY  Philips SAA-1099  Conclusion: Extrus Directions	90 91 92 93 93 94
Conclusion: Future Directions	96

Appendix A: Glossary of Terms	98
Appendix B: Written Commentaries and Timelines Relating to the Creative Works	101
Overview	101
Creative Works Audio Compact Disc Track Listing	101
Written Commentary and Timeline: Dynasty (2008)	103
Written Commentary and Timeline: Office Yoga Made Easy (2010)	106
Written Commentary and Timeline: Antia (2009 - 2010)	110
Written Commentary and Timeline: Error Repeat (2009)	113
Appendix C: Circuit Schematics	118
Schematic: Atari 2600 Music Interface	118
Overview	118
Schematic	119
Notes	119
Minimum Parts List	120
PCB Example	122
Schematic: Vectrex Music Interface	123
Overview	123
Schematic	123
Notes	123
Minimum Parts List	125
Schematic: SEGA Master System Music Interface	126
Overview	126
Schematic	127
Notes	127
Minimum Parts List	128
PCB Example	130
Schematic: SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis Music Interface	130
Overview	130
Schematic	131
Notes	132
Minimum Parts List	133
PCB Example	134
Bibliography	135

## **List of Figures and Tables**

Figure 1: Overview of the Interface Framework Figure 2: YM2612 FM operator algorithms			
			Figure 3: Single 9 pin D-subminiature MIDI Interface Hardware PCB Figure 4: The genM YM2612 FM patch editor
Figure 5: Waveform of a single-operator sinewave when the DAC is at a value of 0.	55		
Figure 6: Waveform of a single-operator sinewave when the DAC is at a value of 80.	55		
Figure 7: NTSC SN76489 frequency range represented as MIDI values	59		
Figure 8: SN76489 volume data points mapped on a linear scale Figure 9: Sonogram of phase-based timbres			
Figure 11: Instrument change modulation	67		
Figure 12: All possible frequencies of TIA timbre type 1	72		
Figure 13: TIA oscillator output stage.	73		
Figure 14: Direct audio output for an NTSC-type TIA chip	74		
Figure 15: Direct audio output for a PAL-type TIA chip			
Figure 16: Dual 9 pin D-subminiature MIDI Interface Hardware PCB	80		
Figure 17: Information flow in the Vectrex interface	88		
Table 1: Hypothetical controller port data	35		
Table 2: Hypothetical write protocol	35		
Table 3: Hypothetical protocol - no data is written.	37		
Table 4: Hypothetical protocol - writing the low data nibble	37		
Table 5: Hypothetical protocol - writing the high data nibble	37		
Table 6: Hypothetical protocol - writing the address nibble	38		
Table 7: SEGA Mega Drive / Genesis controller port pins, functions and locations	50		
Table 8: YM2413 instrumentation presets.	61		
Table 9: Atari 2600 distortion / timbre summary	71		
Table 10: Atari 2600 TIA sound register.	78		
Table 11: Atari 2600 direction assignment in RAM	79		
Table 12: Atari 2600 protocol addresses	79		
Table 13: Atari 2600 sample set	82		
Table 14: Vectrey button inputs at location \$C80F and protocol functions	99		

#### **Abstract**

The current study deals with the development, application and outcomes of an Interface Framework that can be applied to a range of video game systems in order to create real-time music. The Framework controls the internal sound chips of video game consoles from a host computer or external device in such a way as to greatly expand the artistic and technical choices available to composers and musicians. The submission comprises a written component, a data component (made up of timelines, source code and schematics) and a creative outcomes component (made up of approximately one hour of music).

#### **Declaration**

This work contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any university or other tertiary institution to Sebastian Tomczak and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference has been made in the text.

I give consent to this copy of my thesis, when deposited in the University Library, being made available for loan and photocopying, subject to the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968.

I also give permission for the digital version of my thesis to be made available on the web, via the University's digital research repository, the Library catalogue, the Australasian Digital Theses Program (ADTP) and also through web search engines, unless permission has been granted by the University to restrict access for a period of time.

Sebastian Tomczak	Date:	

#### **Acknowledgements**

This submission would not have been possible without the assistance, guidance and support from colleagues, friends, and family.

I am in great debt for the support, criticism and patience extended to me by my supervisory panel – Dr Mark Carroll and Christian Haines. I acknowledge the role that Dr Carroll has had in editing the written portion of the submission, in which he has helped deal with issues of language, expression and consistency. Mr Haines has been a concrete support for technical concepts, issues of written expression and style, and for the development and implementation of ideas.

Additionally, I wish to thank my peers and colleagues – Tristan Louth-Robins, Luke Harrald, Hayley Miller, Peter Sansom and Poppi Doser – as well as the two inspirational music technologists that I have had the pleasure of working / performing with throughout the course of this study – Nicolas Collins and Paul Slocum.

Finally, this submission could not have taken place without the support of my wife, Lauren, and my parents, Chris and Matt. You have my gratitude.